174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash
Investments
Receivables
Interfund Receivables
Inventories
Other Assets
Fixed Assets
Construction In Progress
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits:
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable
Interfund Payable
Other Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities:
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance
Unreserved Fund balance
Total Fund Equity:
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:

6/10/2024 12:08:13 PM

General

$4,706,198.14

$0.00
$240,884.41
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$4,947,082.55

$67,357.80
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$87,357.80

$0.00

$581,275.54
$4,278,449.21
$4,859,724.75
$4,947,082.55

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet - All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

Pulled from Production

GOVERNMENTAL
Special Debt
Revenue Service

$136,785.53 $0.00
$265.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$70,033.03 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$207,083.56 $0.00
$21,327.68 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$21,122.03 $179,248.75
$0.00 $0.00
$42,449.71 $179,248.75
$0.00 $0.00
$255,698.46 $0.00
($91,064.61) {$179,248.75)
$164,633.85 ($179,248.75)
$207,083.56 $0.00

Capital
Projects

$606,179.20

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$606,179.20

$117,569.06
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$117,569.06

$0.00

$9,779.56
$478,830.58
$488,610.14
$606,179.20

PROPRIETARY
Enterp/
Internal

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

FIDUCIARY

Trust Agency

$355,238.29

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$355,238.29

$64.38
$219,151.32
($20,126.41)
$0.00
$199,089.29

$0.00

$33,428.20
$122,720.80
$156,149.00
$355,238.29

Exhibit F-1-A

ACCOUNT
GROUPS
FIA LT Dept

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$44,483,494.80

$2,460,417.28

$46,943,912.08

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,460,417.28
$2,460,417.28

$44,483,494.80

$0.00
$0.00
$44,483,494.80
$46,943,912.08
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Revenues

State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources {Uses)
Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

{Under} Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

6/10/2024 12:09:17 PM

General

$3,864,741.62
$0.00
$11,653,215.04
$218,953.73
$15,736,910.39

$6,702,361.00
$2,340,868.02
$1,762,716.71
$331,624.07
$1,069,163.39
$2,502,128.00
$0.00
$236,785.49
$14,945,646.68

$0.00
$161,788.00
($161,788.00)

$629,475.71
$4,230,249.04
$4,859,724.75

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

GOVERNMENTAL
Special Revenue

$0.00
$387,134.73
$539,793.69
$0.00
$026,928.42

$607,208.62
$193,929.92
$55,885.92
$561,339.28
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$43,656.61
$1,462,020.35

$200,357.24
$41,839.55
$158,517.69

($376,574.24)
$541,208.00
$164,633.85

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$179,248.75
$0.00
$179,248.75

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($179,248.75)
$0.00
($179,248.75)

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$30,320.00
$0.00
$5,704,261.61
$0.00
$5,734,581.61

$0.00

$0.00
$229,048.83
$0.00

$0.00
$5,671,018.64
$0.00

$0.00
$5,900,067.47

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($165,485.86)
$654,096.00
$488,610.14

$0.00
$0.00
$295,395.81
$0.00
$295,395.81

$109,663.09
$69,189.15
$16,306.94
$58,464.05
$24,922.25
$0.00

$0.00
$7.810.77
$286,356.25

$0.00
$1,591.28
($1,591.28)

$7,448.28
$148,700.72
$156,149.00

Exhibit F-lI-A

Total

$3,895,061.62
$387,134.73
$18,192,666.15
$218,953.73
$22,693,816.23

$7.419,232.71
$2,603,987.09
$2,063,958.40
$951,427.40
$1,094,085.64
$8,173,146.64
$179,248.75
$288,252.87
$22,773,339.50

$200,357.24
$205,218.83
{$4,861.59)

($84,384.86)
$5,574,253.85
$5,489,868.99
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:
Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures
Total Expenditures:
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:;
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
{Under} Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

6/10/2024 12:10:34 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Budget

$1,652,899.00
$100.00
$19,606,483,00
$0.00
$21,349,482.00

$9,631,218.99
$5,119,691.82
$2,394,971.45
$403,454.68
$1,434,933.61
$0.00

$0.00
$303,997.54
$19,188,268.09

$0.00
$2,323,079.40
($2,323,079.40)

($161,865.49)
$4,680,000.00
$4,518,134.51

GENERAL

Actual

$3,864,741.62
$0.00
$11,653,215.04
$218,953.73
$15,736,910.39

$6,702,361.00
$2,340,868.02
$1,762,716.71
$331,624.07
$1,069,163.39
$2,502,128.00
$0.00
$236,785.49
$14,945,646.68

$0.00
$161,788.00
($161,788.00)

$629,475.71
$4,230,249.04
$4,869,724.75

For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

VARIANCE
Favorable
{Unfavorable)

$2,211,842.62
($100.00)
($8,043,267.96)
$218,953.73
(85,612,571.61)

$2,828,857.99
$2,778,823.80
$632,254.74
$71,830.61
$365,770.22
($2,502,128.00)
$0.00
$67,212.05
$4,242,621.41

$0.00
$2,161,291.40
$2,161,291.40

$791,341.20
($449,750.96)
$341,590.24

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$688,194.00 $387,134.73
$1,108,584.10 $539,793.69
$0.00 $0.00
$1,796,778.10 $926,928.42
$964,143.83 $607,208.62
$390,893.72 $193,929.92
$65,218.04 $55,885.92
$658,403.13 $561,339.28
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$94,767.76 $43,656.61
$2,173,426.48 $1,462,020.35
$1,162,448.71 $200,357.24
$145,342.31 $41,839.55
$1,017,106.40 $158,517.69
$640,458.02 ($376,574.24)
$735,000.00 $541,208.09
$1,375,458.02 $164,633.85

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements,

Exhibit F-ll-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
($301,058.27)
($568,790.41)
$0.00
($869,849.68)

$356,935.21
$196,963.80
$9,332.12
$97,063.85
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$51,111.15
$711,406.13

($962,091.47)
$103,502.76
($858,588.71)

($1,017,032.26)
($193,791.91)
($1,210,824.17)
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description

Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources

Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
{Unders} Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

6/10/2024 12:10:59 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

DEBT SERVICE
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $179,248.75
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $179,248.75
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 ($179,248.75)
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 ($179,248.75)

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

VARIANCE
Favorable

{Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
($179,248.75)
$0.00
($179,248.75)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($179,248.75)
$0.00
($179,248.75)

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS
Budget Actual
$45,486.00 $30,320.00
$0.00 $0.00
$9,000,000.00 $5,704,261.61
$0.00 $0.00
$9,045,486.00 $5,734,581.61
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $229,048.83
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$10,970,395.00 $5,671,018.64
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$10,970,395.00 $5,900,067.47

$1,305,973.00
$0.00
$1,305,973.00

($618,936.00)
$764,422.00

$145,486.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

{$165,485.86)
$654,096.00

$488,610.14

Exhibit F-ll-B

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($15,166.00}
$0.00
($3,295,738.39)
$0.00

($3,310,904.39)

$0.00
$0.00
($229,048.83)
$0.00
$0.00
$5,299,376.36
$0.00
$0.00
$5,070,327.53

($1,305,973.00)
$0.00
($1,305,973.00)

$453,450.14
($110,326.00)

$343,124.14
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenuas:
Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Expendable Administrative Services
Total Outlay
Expendable Service
Other Expenditures
Total Expenditures:
Other Financing Sources {Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sourcas Over
{Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

6/10/2024 12:11:26 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$294,944.86 $295,395.81
$0.00 $0.00
$294,944.86 $295,395.81
$176,624.14 $109,663.09
$160,025.51 $69,189.15
$4,448.73 $16,306.94
$17,526.00 $58,464.05
$0.00 $24,922.25
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$56,314.77 $7.810.77
$414,939.15 $286,356.25
$11.424.00 $0.00
$11,424.00 $1,591.28
$0.00 ($1,591.28)
{$119,994.29) $7,448.28
$200,000.00 $148,700.72
$80,005.71 $156,149.00

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$450.95
$0.00
$450.95

$66,961.05
$90,836.36
{$11,858.21)
{$40,938.05)
($24,922.25)
$0.00

$0.00
$48,504.00
$128,582.90

($11,424.00)
$9,832.72
($1,591.28)

$127,442.57
($51,299.28)
$76,143.29

Pulled from Production

For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Budget

$1,698,385.00
$688,294.00
$30,100,011.96
$0.00
$32,486,690.96

$10,671,986.96
$5,670,611.05
$2.464,638.22
$1,079,383.81
$1,434,933.61
$10,970,395.00
$0.00
$455,080.07
$32,747,028.72

$2,479,845.71
$2,479,845.71
$0.00

{$260,337.76)
$6,379,422.00

$6,119,084.24

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$3,895,061.62
$387,134.73
$18,192,666.15
$218,953.73
$22,693,816.23

$7,419,232.71
$2,603,987.09
$2,063,958.40
$951,427.40
$1,094,085.64
$8,173,146.64
$179,248.75
$288,252.87
$22,773,339.50

$200,357.24
$205,218.83
($4,861.59)

($84,384.86)
$5,574,253.85
$5,489,868.99

Exhibit F-IlI-C

VARIANCE
Favorable
{Unfavorable)

$2,196,676.62
($301,159.27)
($11,907,345.81)
$218,953.73
($9,792,874.73)

$3,252,754.25
$3,066,623.96
$400,679.82
$127,956.41
$340,847.97
$2,797,248.36
($179,248.75)
$166,827.20
$9,973,689.22

($2,279,488.47)
$2,274,626.88
(84,861.59)

$175,952.90
($805,168.15)
($629,215.25)
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