STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

174 - Orange Beach City Schools		GOVERNMENTAL			PROPRIETARY		ACCOUNT	
- •		Special	Debt	Capital	Enterp/		GROUPS	
Description	General	Revenue	Service	Projects	Internal	Trust Agency	F/A L/T Dept	
Assets and Other Debits:				•			•	
Assets:								
Cash	\$4,706,198.14	\$136,785.53	\$0.00	\$606,179.20	\$0.00	\$355,238.29	\$0.00	
Investments								
Receivables	\$0.00	\$265,00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Interfund Receivables	\$240,884.41	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Inventories	\$0.00	\$70,033.03	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Other Assets								
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$44,483,494.80	
Construction In Progress								
Other Debits:								
Amounts Available								
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,460,417.28	
Other Debits								
Total Assets and Other Debits:	\$4,947,082.55	\$207,083.56	\$0.00	\$606,179.20	\$0.00	\$355,238.29	\$46,943,912.08	
Liabilities and Fund Equity:								
Liabilities:								
Claims Payable	\$87,357.80	\$21,327.68	\$0.00	\$117,569.06	\$0.00	\$64.38	\$0.00	
Interfund Payable	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$219,151.32	\$0.00	
Other Liabilities	\$0.00	\$21,122.03	\$179,248.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$20,126.41)	\$0.00	
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,460,417.28	
Total Liabilities:	\$87,357.80	\$42,449.71	\$179,248.75	\$117,569.06	\$0.00	\$199,089.29	\$2,460,417.28	
Fund Equity:								
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$44,483,494,80	
Contributed Capital		•					. ,	
Reserved Fund Balance	\$581,275.54	\$255,698.46	\$0.00	\$9,779.56	\$0.00	\$33,428.20	\$0.00	
Unreserved Fund balance	\$4,278,449.21	(\$91,064.61)	(\$179,248.75)	\$478,830.58	\$0.00	\$122,720.80	\$0.00	
Total Fund Equity:	\$4,859,724.75	\$164,633.85	(\$179,248.75)	\$488,610.14	\$0.00	\$156,149.00	\$44,483,494.80	
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:	\$4,947,082.55	\$207,083.56	\$0.00	\$606,179.20	\$0.00	\$355,238.29	\$46,943,912.08	

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	GOVERNMENTAL			FIDU		
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total
Revenues						
State Sources	\$3,864,741.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$30,320.00	\$0.00	\$3,895,061.62
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$387,134.73	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$387,134.73
Local Sources	\$11,653,215.04	\$539,793.69	\$0.00	\$5,704,261.61	\$295,395.81	\$18,192,666.15
Other Sources	\$218,953.73	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$218,953.73
Total Revenues:	\$15,736,910.39	\$926,928.42	\$0.00	\$5,734,581.61	\$295,395.81	\$22,693,816.23
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$6,702,361.00	\$607,208.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$109,663.09	\$7,419,232.71
Instructional Support Services	\$2,340,868.02	\$193,929.92	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$69,189.15	\$2,603,987.09
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$1,762,716.71	\$55,885.92	\$0.00	\$229,048.83	\$16,306.94	\$2,063,958.40
Auxiliary Services	\$331,624.07	\$561,339.28	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$58,464.05	\$951,427.40
General Administrative Services	\$1,069,163.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$24,922.25	\$1,094,085.64
Capital Outlay	\$2,502,128.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,671,018.64	\$0.00	\$8,173,146.64
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$179,248.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$179,248.75
Other Expenditures	\$236,785.49	\$43,656.61	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$7,810.77	\$288,252.87
Total Expenditures:	\$14,945,646.68	\$1,462,020.35	\$179,248.75	\$5,900,067.47	\$286,356.25	\$22,773,339.50
Other Fund Sources (Uses)						
Other Fund Sources:	\$0.00	\$200,357.24	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$200,357.24
Other Fund Uses:	\$161,788.00	\$41,839.55	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,591.28	\$205,218.83
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):	(\$161,788.00)	\$158,517.69	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,591.28)	(\$4,861.59)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:	\$629,475.71	(\$376,574.24)	(\$179,248.75)	(\$165,485.86)	\$7,448.28	(\$84,384.86)
Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:	\$4,230,249.04	\$541,208.09	\$0.00	\$654,096.00	\$148,700.72	\$5,574,253.85
Ending Fund Balance:	\$4,859,724.75	\$164,633.85	(\$179,248.75)	\$488,610.14	\$156,149.00	\$5,489,868.99

Exhibit F-III-A

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	GI	ENERAL	VARIANCE Favorable	SPECIAL REVENUE		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$1,652,899.00	\$3,864,741.62	\$2,211,842.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Federal Sources	\$100.00	\$0.00	(\$100.00)	\$688,194.00	\$387,134.73	(\$301,059.27)
Local Sources	\$19,696,483.00	\$11,653,215.04	(\$8,043,267.96)	\$1,108,584.10	\$539,793.69	(\$568,790.41)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$218,953.73	\$218,953.73	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$21,349,482.00	\$15,736,910.39	(\$5,612,571.61)	\$1,796,778.10	\$926,928.42	(\$869,849.68)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$9,531,218.99	\$6,702,361.00	\$2,828,857.99	\$964,143.83	\$607,208.62	\$356,935.21
Instructional Support Services	\$5,119,691.82	\$2,340,868.02	\$2,778,823.80	\$390,893.72	\$193,929.92	\$196,963.80
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$2,394,971.45	\$1,762,716.71	\$632,254.74	\$65,218.04	\$55,885.92	\$9,332.12
Auxiliary Services	\$403,454.68	\$331,624.07	\$71,830.61	\$658,403.13	\$561,339.28	\$97,063.85
General Administrative Services	\$1,434,933.61	\$1,069,163.39	\$365,770.22	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Special Revenue Outlay	\$0.00	\$2,502,128.00	(\$2,502,128.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
General Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$303,997.54	\$236,785.49	\$67,212.05	\$94,767.76	\$43,656.61	\$51,111.15
Total Expenditures:	\$19,188,268.09	\$14,945,646.68	\$4,242,621.41	\$2,173,426.48	\$1,462,020.35	\$711,406.13
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,162,448.71	\$200,357.24	(\$962,091.47)
Other Financing Uses:	\$2,323,079.40	\$161,788.00	\$2,161,291.40	\$145,342.31	\$41,839.55	\$103,502.76
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$2,323,079.40)	(\$161,788.00)	\$2,161,291.40	\$1,017,106.40	\$158,517.69	(\$858,588.71)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$161,865.49)	\$629,475.71	\$791,341.20	\$640,458.02	(\$376,574.24)	(\$1,017,032.26)
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$4,680,000.00	\$4,230,249.04	(\$449,750.96)	\$735,000.00	\$541,208.09	(\$193,791.91)
Ending Fund Balance:	\$4,518,134.51	\$4,859,724.75	\$341,590.24	\$1,375,458.02	\$164,633.85	(\$1,210,824.17)

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

174 - Orange Beach City Schools	DEBT SERVICE		VARIANCE Favorable	CAPITAL PROJECTS		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$45,486.00	\$30,320.00	(\$15,166.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,000,000.00	\$5,704,261.61	(\$3,295,738.39)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,045,486.00	\$5,734,581.61	(\$3,310,904.39)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$229,048.83	(\$229,048.83)
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,970,395.00	\$5,671,018.64	\$5,299,376.36
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$179,248.75	(\$179,248.75)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Expenditures:	\$0.00	\$179,248.75	(\$179,248.75)	\$10,970,395.00	\$5,900,067.47	\$5,070,327.53
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,305,973.00	\$0.00	(\$1,305,973.00)
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,305,973.00	\$0.00	(\$1,305,973.00)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$0.00	(\$179,248.75)	(\$179,248.75)	(\$618,936.00)	(\$165,485.86)	\$453,450.14
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$764,422.00	\$654,096.00	(\$110,326.00)
Ending Fund Balance:	\$0.00	(\$179,248.75)	(\$179,248.75)	\$145,486.00	\$488,610.14	\$343,124.14

Exhibit F-III-C

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2024, Fiscal Period 08

174 - Orange Beach City Schools EXPENDABLE TR			VARIANCE Favorable	TOTAL GOVERNMENT A AND EXPENDABLE 1	VARIANCE Favorable	
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,698,385.00	\$3,895,061.62	\$2,196,676.62
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$688,294.00	\$387,134.73	(\$301,159.27)
Local Sources	\$294,944.86	\$295,395.81	\$450.95	\$30,100,011.96	\$18,192,666.15	(\$11,907,345.81)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$218,953.73	\$218,953.73
Total Revenues:	\$294,944.86	\$295,395.81	\$450.95	\$32,486,690.96	\$22,693,816.23	(\$9,792,874.73)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$176,624.14	\$109,663.09	\$66,961.05	\$10,671,986.96	\$7,419,232.71	\$3,252,754.25
Instructional Support Services	\$160,025.51	\$69,189.15	\$90,836.36	\$5,670,611.05	\$2,603,987.09	\$3,066,623.96
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$4,448.73	\$16,306.94	(\$11,858.21)	\$2,464,638.22	\$2,063,958.40	\$400,679.82
Auxiliary Services	\$17,526.00	\$58,464.05	(\$40,938.05)	\$1,079,383.81	\$951,427.40	\$127,956.41
Expendable Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$24,922.25	(\$24,922.25)	\$1,434,933.61	\$1,094,085.64	\$340,847.97
Total Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,970,395.00	\$8,173,146.64	\$2,797,248.36
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$179,248.75	(\$179,248.75)
Other Expenditures	\$56,314.77	\$7,810.77	\$48,504.00	\$455,080.07	\$288,252.87	\$166,827.20
Total Expenditures:	\$414,939.15	\$286,356.25	\$128,582.90	\$32,747,028.72	\$22,773,339.50	\$9,973,689.22
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$11,424.00	\$0.00	(\$11,424.00)	\$2,479,845.71	\$200,357.24	(\$2,279,488.47)
Other Financing Uses:	\$11,424.00	\$1,591.28	\$9,832.72	\$2,479,845.71	\$205,218.83	\$2,274,626.88
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	(\$1,591.28)	(\$1,591.28)	\$0.00	(\$4,861.59)	(\$4,861.59)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$119,994.29)	\$7,448.28	\$127,442.57	(\$260,337.76)	(\$84,384.86)	\$175,952.90
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$200,000.00	\$148,700.72	(\$51,299.28)	\$6,379,422.00	\$5,574,253.85	(\$805,168.15)
Ending Fund Balance:	\$80,005.71	\$156,149.00	\$76,143.29	\$6,119,084.24	\$5,489,868.99	(\$629,215.25)